Legistar File ID No. RES 24-193 Agenda Item No. 37



## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to Adopt a Resolution to:

## Resolution No.: 24-421

a. Finding that receiving the Salinas Valley Groundwater Basin Investigation Report ("Investigation Report") is not a project under CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(5);

b. Acknowledging receipt of the Investigation Report prepared pursuant to Policy PS-3.1 of the 2010 Monterey County General Plan;

c. Directing staff to coordinate with applicable groundwater sustainability agencies to align groundwater sustainability efforts with land use decisions as a measure that will address the groundwater conditions described in the Investigation Report;

d. Directing staff to prepare a General Plan amendment to update Policy PS-3.1.in light of the completed investigation; and

Add the additional analysis on areas called out by Supervisor Church, as stated for the record, and have a report back via a Memorandum from the GSA in the 3rd quarter of 2025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 4<sup>th</sup> day of December 2024, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Church, Lopez, Askew and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT:Supervisor Alejo

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 4, 2024.

Dated: December 16, 2024 File ID: RES 24-193 Agenda Item No.: 37 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Vicente Ramirez, Deputy